The Directors are of the view that the Placing will enlarge the shareholder base and

the capital base of the Company. In addition, the net proceeds of the Placing will

strengthen the financial position of the Group. Accordingly, they consider that the

Placing is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITY DURING THE PAST 12 MONTHS

Date of
announcement Fund raising activity

Net proceeds
raised

(approximately)
Proposed use of
the net proceeds

Actual use of the
net proceeds

11 Nov 2013 Placing of

1,250,000,000

Shares under

general mandate

HK$99.7 million General working

capital

Used as intended

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any other fund raising

exercises in the past twelve months immediately before the date of this announcement.

– 7 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding

structure of the Company immediately upon Completion are set out  below for

illustration purposes:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately

after Completion
Number of

Shares Approximate%
Number of

Shares Approximate%

Substantial Shareholder:
Liu Andrew 3,344,444,444 13.80 3,344,444,444 13.33

Public Shareholders:
Placees – – 847,015,679 3.38

Others 20,890,633,951 86.20 20,890,633,951 83.29

Total 24,235,078,395 100.00 25,082,094,074 100.00

Note:

Assuming no other issue of new Shares and no repurchase of existing Shares before

Completion, and the Placing Agent has placed the maximum number of the Placing Shares,

being 847,015,679 new Shares, to not less than six independent Placees. It is expected that

none of the Placees will become a substantial Shareholder (as defined in the Listing Rules) of

the Company immediately after the Completion.

GENERAL

The Placing is not subject to Shareholders’ approval as the Placing Shares will be

issued under the General Mandate.

Pursuant to the termination provision in the Placing Agreement, the Placing Agent